
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North East Community Committee 
Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby  
 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR  
Monday, 15th July, 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

L Buckley - Alwoodley; 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

 
S Firth - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 
R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

 
N Harrington - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
P Stables - Wetherby; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting: 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=12258&Ver=4  
 
 We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by: Toby Russell  
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel: 37 886980 

 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 37 89035 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Alwoodley - MAECare (Moor Allerton Elderly Care); Moor Allerton shopping centre 
Harewood - rural landscapes; Harewood Arms  
Wetherby – bridge over the River Wharfe; racehorse sculpture 

 
 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=12258&Ver=4
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST RE
[...]
ccordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on the 21st of March 2024. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
(If any) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2024/2025 
 
The report of the City Solicitor is to note the 
appointment of Councillor Harrington as Chair of 
the Community Committee for 2024/25 as agreed 
at the recent Annual Council Meeting, and also to 
invite the Committee to make appointments to 
those positions detailed in section 6 / the 
appendices. 
 

13 - 
24 

10   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Locality Partnerships providing an update on the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

25 - 
44 

11   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Locality Partnerships which provides an update on 
the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund and Capital Budget for 2024/25. 
Financial decisions are taken to the Community 
Committee meetings to ensure transparency and 
that financial regulations are met. 
 

45 - 
52 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of Outer North East 
Community Committee is scheduled for the 7th of 
October 2024 at 5:30pm. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors L Buckley, N Buckley, 
D Cohen, S Firth, A Lamb, P Stables and 
R Stephenson 

 
 

41 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals. 
 

42 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
There was no exempt information. 
 

43 LATE ITEMS  
There were no formal late items, however, supplementary information was 
circulated to Members prior to the start of the meeting. This related to item 10 
- Outer North East Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor M Robinson.  
 

45 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

46 OPEN FORUM  
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  
A resident from Scholes attended the meeting, outlining the following 
information as part of the Open Forum: 
 
A message of thanks was extended to Harewood Ward Members, Councillor 
R Stephenson, Councillor M Robinson and Councillor S Firth, for their work to 
get the railway bridge repaired and painted and the arrangement for play 
equipment for older children to be relocated and installed at Scholes Primary 
School. It was noted that residents and the Scholes in Bloom organisation had 
been working with Councillor Stephenson on the railway bridge and that the 
local Parish Council had not taken up either project.  
 
Traffic lights had recently been installed at Scholes Lane End, part of the A64, 
and although it was well received infrastructure, litter had increased, with 
drivers discarding waste out of their cars when stopped at these lights. The 
roadworks signage had been left there after the works had been completed 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

and it was queried when this was to be removed and what methods can be 
implemented to reduce littering at the traffic lights. 
 
In response the resident was thanked for their kind words, and it was noted, 
as point of clarity, that the Parish Council had not turned down the playground 
facilities project but had been in conversation with Elected Ward Members in 
regard to the preferred location for the equipment. The original identified site 
was adjacent to the East Leeds Orbital Road (ELOR) and, thus, the play area 
would have been next to a building site for a number of years; that being the 
case, the equipment was relocated to Scholes Primary School in order to be 
retained. Work was ongoing to replace the equipment at the playground in 
Scholes at Station Road as it was no longer fit for purpose. It was confirmed 
that the issues at the traffic lights were to be reported and a response with an 
update was to be sent to the resident. 
 

47 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11th of December 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

48 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

49 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Localities Team based upon the priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it provided 
the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further information on 
the range of actions currently being undertaken.   
 
The Localities Officer in attendance introduced the report, outlining the 
following information: 

 An update was provided by the Environment and Community Safety 
Champion in relation to the EPOSS Cluster (Wetherby, Boston Spa 
and Villages West and South), noting, the meetings required re-
invigorating to improve the content and outcomes. Methods for this 
were to extend the invite to the Neighbourhood Police Team, Youth 
Service and primary care providers, which had been done at the last 
cluster meeting with positive results and being well received by local 
schools. 

 Although there had not been an Environment and Community Safety 
sub-group meeting since the last Committee, a message of thanks was 
extended to the Localities Officer for their focus and efforts in 
prioritising essential work. Work to set up an accessibility working 
group in Boston Spa was ongoing. 

 The Children’s and Families Champion provided an update, outlining 
that the funds for the second Jubilee Games had been secured, an 
event which had been successful two years previously. It was hoped 
that the model was to be applied across the Outer North East and then 
the city as it was a great opportunity for young people and provided 
diverse sport options. The event was scheduled for July 2024 and the 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

proceedings were to be reported back to the Committee after the 
event. 

 It was noted by the Employment, Skills and Welfare Champion that no 
sub-group meeting had taken place since the last Committee meeting. 

 The Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Champion outlined that a 
sub-group meeting had taken place since the last time the Committee 
met but had not been able to attend due to a diary clash. The notes of 
the meeting were to be provided by the relevant Exe
[...]
rs are gifted decision-
making powers, it was reasonable that requests for attendance, within 
good time, be prioritised. If this issue continued Members intended to 
invite relevant Directors to the Committee to seek a resolution. 

 With the WYCA mayoral announcement that buses in Leeds were to be 
re-franchised, it was noted that information from the Transport 
Development consultation that had been discussed at a past Town and 
Parish Council Forum was to be brought back for consideration. 

 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

50 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund (YAF), Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget (CIL) for 2023/24.  
 
The Localities Officer highlighted the following information: 

 The remaining Wellbeing Budget balance for the Committee was 
outlined as £41,367.79, with the Ward split as Alwoodley £12,091.76, 
Harewood £12,466.65 and Wetherby £16,799.38.  

 The remaining YAF balance was £15, 940.43, with the Ward split as 
Alwoodley £7,911.80, Harewood £8,028.63 and Wetherby £0.  

 The remaining Capital balance was £33, 895.01 with the Ward split as 
Alwoodley £12,953.68, Harewood £11,487.66 and Wetherby 
£9,453.67.  

 Since the last Community Committee meeting on the 11th of December 
2024, there had been four projects approved by DDN for: 

o Wetherby Ward. Grange Park Solar Panels, £12,500 from the 
Wetherby and District Development Fund.  

o Harewood Ward. Two new litter bins in Collingham, £498 from 
the Harewood Environmental Fund  

o Harewood Ward. Compost for the bee pollinators £84 from the 
Harewood Environmental Fund  

o Alwoodley Ward. Small grant for Lingfield Living Local towards 
kitchen upgrade. 

 
The Committee discussed the following: 

 The Wigton Moor Woods Provision application was approved; a full 
breakdown of costs by the Climate Energy and Green Space 
department was to be requested and provided back to Members. 

 There was a project to refurbish a children’s play area within a park at 
King Lane in Alwoodley with Elected Ward Members, along with 
relevant partners, planning substantial work, with a significant amount 
of funding to be allocated. This was noted as reassurance to interested 
parties as the Wigton Moor Woods Provision application had been 
agreed, but more play provision was planned for the Ward. 

 
Projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows:  
 
Project title Amount proposed Wards covered Decision  

 

Wigton Moor 
Woods Provision 
of an 
Embankment 
Slide 
 

 
 

£11,387.44 

 
  

Alwoodley 

 
 
Agreed 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

 

Leeds Rhinos 
Multi Sport and 
Drama Summer 
Camps 2024 
 

 
 

£6,250 

 
 

Alwoodley 

 
 
Agreed 

 

Leeds Rhinos 
Multi Sport 
Summer Camps 
2024 

 

 
 

£5,000 (from 
2024/25 funding 
allocation) 

 
 
Wetherby  

 
 
Agreed 

 

Shadwell Tennis 
Club Schools 
Outreach 
Programme 

 
 

£3,987 

 
 
Harewood 

 
 
Agreed 

 
Wetherby Breeze in 
the Park 2024 
 

 
£3,800 

 
Wetherby 

 
Agreed 

 
 
 RESOLVED –  

1.) That the Wellbeing & Youth Activities Fund (YAF) applications be 
determined as set out above. 

2.) To note; 
a. Minimum condition arrangements for 2023/24 
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
e. Youth Activity Funding proposals for consideration and approval 
(paragraph 28) 
f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 

 
51 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

2024/2025  
The Committee considered a report of the City Solicitor which presented a 
draft schedule of Community Committee meeting dates for the 2024/25 
municipal year for Members’ consideration.  
 
The Governance Officer presented the report outlining the proposed dates as: 

 Mon, 15 July 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 7 October 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 16 December 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 17 March 25, 5.30pm 
 
Members discussed the following: 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

 Venues and webcast facilitation were to be discussed as part of the 
ongoing Community Committee review, with further information to be 
provided after a workshop. 

 The Chair thanked Members for their work on the Committee over the 
municipal year 2023/2025 and hoped for it to continue over 2024/2025. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Outer North East Community Committee meeting 
dates for 2024/25 municipal year be agreed as follows:- 

 Mon, 15 July 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 7 October 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 16 December 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 17 March 25, 5.30pm 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Outer North East Community Committee - Alwoodley, Harewood & 

Wetherby 

Report author: Toby Russell 0113 3786980 
 
Date: 15th July 2024                                                  For decision 

Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025  

 

Purpose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor N Harrington as 
Chair of the Community Committee for 2024/25 as agreed at the recent Annual 
Council Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to those 
positions detailed in section 6 / the appendices. 

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2024/25 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor N Harrington as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2024/25, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships and Local Care 

Partnerships 

2. General Purposes Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 

delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 is the 

current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 

Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2024/25 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Outside Bodies –  

Emmerdale Stakeholder Panel 

Ancient Parish of Barwick In Elmet 

Trust 

 

1 

1 

 

Cllr R Stephenson  

Dr Stella Walsh 

Clusters –  

Alwoodley, Roundhay, Moortown 

(ARM) 

EPOSS (Elmet Partnership of 

Schools and Services) 

 

1 

 

2 

 

Councillor D Cohen 

 

Councillor R Stephenson 

Councillor A Lamb 

Champions –  

Children’s Services 

Environment & Community Safety 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 

Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

Councillor R Stephenson 

Councillor A Lamb 

Councillor S Firth 

Councillor N Harrington  

Page 14



Corporate Parent
[...]
ed by the 
Community Committee are required to provide update reports on the progress of their 
project. These reports are so that the Community Committee can measure the impact the 
project has had on the community and the value for money achieved.  

 
Corporate Considerations 
 
Consultation and Engagement 
 

37. The Community Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed within 
the report. 
 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 
 

38. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 
Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 
with all relevant policies and legislation.  
 

Council Polices and City Priorities  
 

39. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 
ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 
documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  
 

40. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 
that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 
Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
41. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 
 

Risk Management 
 
42. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 
 

Recommendations 
 

43. Members are asked to make a decision on and note: 
 
a. Minimum condition arrangements for 2023/24 
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)  
e. Youth Activity Funding proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 28) 
f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2024/2025
	appendix 1 ONECC AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2024-25
	Appendix 2 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2425 as at 260424

	10 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix 1 ONE Youth Work Report
	Appendix 2 Public Health
	Appendix 3 ONE Social Media Report

	11 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 15TH JULY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors L Buckley, N Buckley, 
D Cohen, S Firth, A Lamb and M Robinson 

 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
There was no exempt information. 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
There were no formal late items. 
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor R Stephenson and 
Councillor P Stables. 
  

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

6 OPEN FORUM  
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  
 
No submissions were made as part of the Open Forum. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st of March 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

8 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

9 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2024/2025  
The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to note the appointment of 
Councillor N Harrington as Chair of the Outer North East Community 
Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal year and also invited nominations to 
appointments for Outside Bodies, Local Care Partnerships and Cluster 
Partnerships. Nominations were also sought for the Corporate Parenting 
Board and for the themed Community Committee Champion roles.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

 
The Governance Services Officer presented the report, noting that the 
2024/25 schedule that was to be reviewed and was available at point 6 on 
page 14 of the report, with further details contained at appendix 1.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(1) That the appointment of Councillor Norma Harrington as Chair of the Outer 
North East Community Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal Year be noted.  
(2) That the following appointments be made for the 2024/25 Municipal Year: 
 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Outside Bodies 

Emmerdale Stakeholder Panel 

 

1 

 

 

Councillor R Stephenson 

Clusters 

Alwoodley, Roundhay, 

Moortown (ARM)  

 

EPOSS (Elmet Partnership of 

Schools and Services) 

 

1 

 

2 

 

Councillor D Cohen 

 

Councillor R Stephenson 

Councillor A Lamb 

Local Care Partnerships 

Wetherby 

 

  

1 

 

Councillor N Harrington 

Champions 

Children’s Services 

Environment & Community 
Safety 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult 
Social Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

Councillor R Stephenson  

Councillor A Lamb 

Councillor S Firth 

Councillor N Harrington 

Corporate Parenting Board   



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

Outer North East 1 Councillor R Stephenson 

10 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund and Capital Budget for 2024/25.  
 
The Localities Officer highlighted the following information: 

 Points 7 and 8, on page 46 of the report, clarified that the Outer North 
East Community Committee received no Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) funding and that these funds were administrated by Parish 
and Town Council’s across the Outer North East. 

 Point 14, on page 46 of the report, requested Members to review the 
previously approved Community Committee minimum conditions. 

 The Wellbeing Budget balance for the Committee was contained in 
table 1, with the total balance being £85,088.26 and the Ward split as, 
Alwoodley £24,161.04, Harewood £25,964.97 and Wetherby 
£34,962.25. 

 The YAF budget balance for the Committee was contained in table 2, 
with the total balance being £45,078.43 and the Ward split as, 
Alwoodley £17,125.42, Harewood £15,436.75 and Wetherby 
£12,526.26. 

 West Yorkshire Police (WYP) had submitted three separate funding 
bids for consideration by the Committee, two were relevant to all three 
Wards, and one was specific to Harewood. 

 The Capital balance for the Committee was contained in table 3, with 
the total balance being £26,886.05 and the Ward split as Alwoodley 
£3,878.05, Harewood £12,521.00 and Wetherby £10,487.00. 

 Recommendation A was corrected for the minimum conditions to be 
agreed for the 2024/25 municipal year and not 2023/24, as referenced 
in the report.  

 
The Committee discussed the following: 

 Legal advice on the minimum conditions had previously been received 
at the beginning of the 2023/24 municipal year and had outlined that 
they were appropriate and sound for the Community Committee’s 
process and determination for delegated decision and also 
corresponded with processes for other Community Committees. 

 In response to a query related to amendments to the minimum 
conditions, the Localities Officer agreed to seek advice on other 
possible arrangement models. 

 As the organisation that had applied for Wellbeing funds for the 
Wetherby Fly Tipping project was Leeds City Council, clarification of 
the bid was provided. Although the use of Wellbeing funds for this work 
was not ideal, it was considered necessary in order for a significant 
local event, ran at Wetherby Sport Association, to take place as 
travellers had occupied the surrounding private land. As it was not 
Council owned land, clean up costs were incurred and as the event 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

was a major fund-raising event for the Wetherby Sport Association, 
Wetherby Ward Members wanted the event to happen uninhibited.  

 Alwoodley Ward Members outlined that they were not supporting the 
two funding bid applications, that were relevant to all three Wards, 
submitted by WYP. Although supportive of working collaboratively with 
WYP, multiple funding bids had been approved over the past several 
years and it was felt that the applications were a surcharge for traffic 
and burglary Police work that were considered core, statuary Police 
duties. 

 The three applications from WYP were for significant funds and, if 
approved, would require around 30% of the Committee’s entire 
Wellbeing budget for the 2024/25 municipal year. Wellbeing funding 
was considered to be applied to community projects and youth 
activities and not for supplementary funds to statutory agencies. 

 Available funds to Community Committee’s had decreased and as 
national funding for Policing had seen significant increases, it felt 
inappropriate to agree the WYP applications without further scrutiny 
and seeking alternative funding streams. 

 As all three WYP applications were considered to affect the Harewood 
Ward most significantly, Harewood Ward Members outlined they would 
be supporting the the applications for their portion only. However, it 
was noted that a review of the WYP funding process was supported, 
including scrutiny of outcomes and impact against cost. 

 It was outlined that the Burglary Prevention application was used to 
pay for statutory overtime costs, improving investigations at peak times 
and any underspends were to be reimbursed back to the Community 
Committee Wellbeing budget. 

 It was noted that recent Alwoodley PACT meetings with WYP had been 
less effective than in previous times, and it was hoped they would 
improve and lead to better outcomes. 

 It was proposed that the Burglary Prevention application be deferred in 
order for more information to be gathered related to sustainability plans 
for future funding and proposed operations. 

 The Localities Officer agreed to review any amount for previous 
underspends reimbursed to the Alwoodley Wellbeing budget for 
approved WYP Burglary Prevention funding applications. 

 The previous agreements for funding bids with WYP had felt more like 
additions to a base service provision and funding agreements had 
been matched by WYP, however, it was felt that the applications were 
moving away from this model and had become a funding stream as 
opposed to a working partnership. 

 The Crime Prevention application for Harewood, related to property 
marking equipment to help address the persistent issue of burglary 
from rural farms and a request was expected for this technology to be 
rolled out across the whole Neighbourhood Policing Team (NPT) area. 

 Harewood Ward Members noted they were content to defer the 
Burglary Prevention application, support their portion of funding for the 
Road Policing application and agree to fund the Crime Prevention 
application. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

 If the Burglary Prevention application was to be deferred and either 
done via delegated decision, once clarity on the issues had been 
sought, or referred back to the next Community Committee meeting, 
the timeframe delay over summer was considered to not hold 
significant impact. 

 As Community Committee funds were decreasing, it was noted that, all 
funding bids should be subject to more stringent scrutiny, sustainability 
plans and attempts to access other funding streams. Parish Council 
CIL funding was suggested as a funding stream that could support 
community project funding. 

 To resolve issues regarding funding WYP applications, it was noted to 
require input at a strategic level. It was requested that a meeting 
should be planned with the Deputy Mayor for Policing to discuss 
funding breakdown. 

 It was confirmed that funding from one Ward’s contribution could be 
used to cover a third of the amount proposed by a funding bid 
applicable to all three Wards. 

 One third of the Road Policing application was agreed by the 
Harewood Ward Members, the remaining two thirds would be deferred 
for further information. The Burglary Prevention application was 
deferred in its entirety. 

 Members thanked the Localities Officer and Bardsey Tennis Club for 
their work on the project for Bardsey Tennis Court Renovation, 
ensuring the application was legally sound and yielded the best results 
for the community.  

 The Localities Officer was thanked for her work on the Moor Allerton 
Holiday Play Scheme and Provision of External Training Facilities 
projects, revising the applications to be supported as a good use of 
funding. 

 
Projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows:  
 
Project title Amount proposed Wards covered Decision  

 
Wetherby 200 
Celebrations 
 

 
£1,904.00 
 
 

 
 Wetherby 
 

 
Agreed 
 

 
Wetherby Fly 
Tipping 
 

 
£1,480 
 

 
Wetherby 
 

 
Agreed 
 

 
Outer North East 
Burglary 
Prevention 2024 
25 
 

 
 
£8,844.00 
 

 
 
Alwoodley, 
Harewood and 
Wetherby 
 

 
 
Deferred 
 

 
Outer North East 
Road Policing 

 
£3,015 (of 

requested 

 
Alwoodley, 
Harewood and 

 
Part Agreed 
(Harewood Only) 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

2024 25 
 

£9,045.00) 

 
Wetherby 
 

 

 
Crime Prevention 
 

 
£5,220.00 

 
Harewood 

 
Agreed 
 
 

 
Moor Allerton 
Holiday Play 
Scheme 
 

 
 
£1,000.00 

 
 
Alwoodley 

 
Agreed 

 
Provision of 
External Training 
Facilities 
 

 
 
£936.00 

 
Alwoodley 

 
Agreed 

 
Bardsey Tennis 
Court Renovation 
 

 
£5,000.00 

 
Harewood 

 
Agreed 

 
 RESOLVED –  

1.) That the Wellbeing & Youth Activities Fund (YAF) applications be 
determined as set out above. 

2.) To note; 
a. Minimum condition arrangements for 2024/25 
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
e. Youth Activity Funding proposals for consideration and approval 
(paragraph 28) 
f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 
 

11 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Localities Team based upon the priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it provided 
the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further information on 
the range of actions currently being undertaken.   
 
The Localities Officer in attendance introduced the report, outlining the 
following information: 

 Details for Sub-Group nominations were available from page 25 of the 
report. 

 Youth Activities scheduled for the year were Alwoodley Multi-Sport and 
Drama Camps, including reserved spaces for young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities (SEND), Harewood Jubilee 
Games, and Wetherby Breeze in the Park. 

 The report contained updates from key services. Although the Housing 
Advisory Panels (HAP) ceased in March 2024, work was still ongoing 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th October, 2024 

 

to monitor existing projects, including the new development at the 
Cranmers. 

 Appended to the report was the Youth Work Report, Public Health 
Update and the Social Media Report. 

 

The following points were discussed: 

 The review of proposals for improvements at Meanwood Valley Trail 
alongside King Lane, referenced on page 28 of the report at point 13, 
was queried. In response it was noted that the update had been 
received from Public Rights of Way and further details for these 
proposals would be referred back to the relevant Officer. 

 The Cleaner Neighbourhood Team update, detailed on page 30 of the 
report, at point 15, made references to housing. As issues had been 
noted regarding defective housing within Harewood, a more detailed 
update regarding the legal process was requested in order to better 
resolve issues and improve practises and outcomes within the Ward. 

 A meeting had been held with the Housing department and Wetherby 
Ward Members to resolve a range of issues within the Ward and was 
suggested as a good option for Harewood Ward Members to resolve 
any housing concerns. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOVLED- That the date and time of the next meeting on Monday the 7th of 
October at 5:30pm, be noted. 
 
 


